C H A P T E R
 Cables and Connectors 3-1
3
Cables and Connectors
This chapter describes the I/O interfaces, the data cables, and power cordsets required in using the
LS2020 enterprise ATM switch. These facilities are described in the following order:
• Low-speed connectors and data cables for X.21, RS-449, and V.35 serial interfaces.
• Circuit emulation access card (CEMAC) connectors and data cables for 75-ohm and 120-ohm

appropriate order number from the table below.
Note that two such data cables are required to connect one X.21 fantail to a low-speed access card,
while one only such cable is required to connect each V.35 or RS-449 fantail to a low-speed access
card.
X.21 Interface Cable
This cable is used to connect the X.21 fantail connector to an external X.21 device.
The cable is available from Cisco Systems in three lengths. For ordering purposes, use the
appropriate order number from the table below.
Note Use the switches on the X.21 fantail to select a DTE or DCE interface for each port.
Figure 3-6 is a signal diagram for the X.21 fantail cable.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-1117-01 4 feet L2020-CAB-F4=
72-1118-01 8 feet L2020-CAB-F8=
72-1119-01 12 feet L2020-CAB-F12=
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-0991-01 30 feet LS-CAB-X21-TC30=
72-0992-01 50 feet LS-CAB-X21-TC50=
72-0993-01 100 feet LS-CAB-X21-TC100=
3-6 LightStream 2020 Site Planning and Cabling Guide
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
Figure 3-6 X.21 Cable Signal Diagram
RS-449 Interface Straight-Through Cable
This cable is used to connect an RS-449 fantail interface to an external RS-449 DCE device.
This cable is available from Cisco Systems. For ordering purposes, use the appropriate order number
from the table below.
Figure 3-7 is a signal diagram for the RS-449 fantail straight-through cable.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-1002-01 30 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TC30=
72-1003-01 50 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TC50=
72-1004-01 100 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TC100=
6
11
4
9

Pin 37
female                                          male
H
33
92
3-8 LightStream 2020 Site Planning and Cabling Guide
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
RS-449 Interface Crossover Cable
This cable is used to connect two LS2020 switches via their RS-449 fantail interfaces, or to connect
an RS-449 fantail interface to an external RS-449 DTE device.
The cable is available from Cisco Systems. For ordering purposes, use an appropriate order number
from the table below.
Figure 3-8 is a signal diagram for the RS-449 fantail crossover cable.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-1008-01 8 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TT8=
72-1005-01 30 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TT30=
72-1006-01 50 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TT50=
72-1007-01 100 feet LS-CAB-RS4-TT100=
 Cables and Connectors 3-9
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
Figure 3-8 RS-449 Crossover Cable Signal Diagram
15

Pin 20
Pin 19
Pin 37
female                                                              female
H
33
93
3-10 LightStream 2020 Site Planning and Cabling Guide
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
V.35 Interface Straight-Through Cable
This cable is used to connect a V.35 fantail interface to an external V.35 DCE device.
The cable is available from Cisco Systems. For ordering purposes, use an appropriate order number
from the table below.
Figure 3-9 is a signal diagram for the V.35 fantail straight-through cable.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-1009-01 30 feet LS-CAB-V35-TC30=
72-1010-01 50 feet LS-CAB-V35-TC50=
72-1011-01 100 feet LS-CAB-V35-TC100=
 Cables and Connectors 3-11
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
Figure 3-9 V.35 Straight-through Cable Signal Diagram
K

LightStream DTE end                                            DCE end
 female                                                          male
H
33
94
3-12 LightStream 2020 Site Planning and Cabling Guide
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
V.35 Interface Crossover Cable
This cable is used to connect two LS2020 switches via their V.35 fantail interfaces, or to connect a
V.35 fantail to an external V.35 DTE device.
This cable is available from Cisco Systems. For ordering purposes, use the appropriate order number
from the table below.
Figure 3-10 is a signal diagram for the V.35 fantail crossover cable.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-0997-01 8 feet LS-CAB-V35-TT8=
72-0994-01 30 feet LS-CAB-V35-TT30=
72-0995-01 50 feet LS-CAB-V35-TT50=
72-0996-01 100 feet LS-CAB-V35-TT100=
 Cables and Connectors 3-13
Low-Speed Connectors and Data Cables
Figure 3-10 V.35 Crossover Cable Signal Diagram
M

The cable is available from Cisco Systems in three lengths. For ordering purposes, use the
appropriate order number from the table below.
Figure 3-13 E1 Fantail Data Cable
Medium Speed Connectors and Cables
This section describes the connectors and cables for the medium-speed (2-port) access card, as well
as the T3 and E3 (4-port and 8-port) access cards, as indicated below:
• External connectors on the medium-speed (2-port) access card - see Figure 3-14.
• External connectors on the T3 and E3 (4-port and 8-port) access cards - see Figure 3-15.
• Cable harness used to connect the T3/E3 access card to its associated dressing panel - see
Figure 3-16.
• Data cable used to connect the medium speed access card and the T3/E3 access cards to external
devices - see Figure 3-17.
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-1094-01 4 feet LS-CAB-8E1-4B=
72-1095-01 8 feet LS-CAB-8E1-8B=
72-1096-01 12 feet LS-CAB-8E1-12B=
H
36
51
3-18 LightStream 2020 Site Planning and Cabling Guide

T3/E3 Fantail Cable Harness and Dressing Panel
To interconnect patch panel/fantails to T3/E3 access cards, both 4-port and 8-port coaxial cable
harnesses are offered by Cisco Systems. In addition, both the 4-port and 8-port harnesses are
available in 4-, 8-, or12-foot lengths.
The table below shows appropriate ordering information for the T3 fantail cable harnesses in desired
port and length combinations.
The table below shows appropriate ordering information for the E3 fantail cable harnesses in desired
port and length combinations.
The table below shows appropriate ordering information for the T3/E3 coaxial cable dressing panel.
Figure 3-16 shows the T3/E3 coaxial cable dressing panel, together with a T3/E3 fantail cable
harness. Note however that these components, although shown as connected in Figure 3-16, are
available separately using the ordering information from the tables above.
Manufacturing No. Ports Length Order No.
72-1097-01 4 4 feet LS-CAB-4T3-4B=
72-1098-01 4 8 feet LS-CAB-4T3-8B=
72-1099-01 4 12 feet LS-CAB-4T3-12B=
72-1061-01 8 4 feet LS-CAB-8T3-4B=
72-1062-01 8 8 feet LS-CAB-8T3-8B=
72-1063-01 8 12 feet LS-CAB-8T3-12B=
Manufacturing No. Ports Length Order No.
72-1097-01 4 4 feet LS-CAB-4E3-4B=
72-1098-01 4 8 feet LS-CAB-4E3-8B=
72-1099-01 4 12 feet LS-CAB-4E3-12B=
72-1061-01 8 4 feet LS-CAB-8E3-4B=
72-1062-01 8 8 feet LS-CAB-8E3-8B=
72-1063-01 8 12 feet LS-CAB-8E3-12B=
Manufacturing No. Order No.
700-00605-01 LS2020-T3E3-FT=
 Cables and Connectors 3-21
Medium Speed Connectors and Cables
Figure 3-16 T3/E3 Fantail Cable Harness and Dressing Panel
T3/E3 75-Ohm Coaxial Cable
Where used:
• To connect two LS2020 switches via their T3/E3 access cards.
• To connect an LS2020 T3/E3 access card to an external device.
• To connect two LS2020 switches via their T3, E3/PLCP, or E3/G.804 medium-speed access
cards.
• To connect an LS2020 T3, E3/PLCP, or E3/G.804 medium-speed access card to an external
device.
The T3/E3 75-ohm coaxial cable is available from Cisco Systems in four different lengths. Use the
appropriate number from the table below for ordering purposes.
Figure 3-17 is a physical representation of 75-ohm T3/E3 coaxial cable.
Figure 3-17 T3/E3 75-ohm Coaxial Cable
Manufacturing No. Length Order No.
72-0998-01 3 feet LS-CAB-T3-CX3=
72-0399-01 25 feet LS-CAB-T3-CX25=
72-1000-01 50 feet LS-CAB-T3-CX50=
72-1001-01 100 feet LS-CAB-T3-CX100=
H
36
20
PORT 0